MR LOVERMAN
EPISODE 1
by
Nathaniel Price
Based on the novel by Bernardine Evaristo
Pink Revisions 22.11.23
Executive Producers:
Faye Ward / Hannah Farrell / Hannah Price

well if we went ahead and started
thinking about getting a divorce.
Carmel's expression darkens.
BARRY (CONT’D)
Carm? Did you hear what I said?
Mr Loverman ep 1 - Pink Revisions 22.11.23 11.
Mr Loverman ep 1 - Pink Revisions 22.11.23 12.
After a slight pause, she suddenly leaps out of her seat,
flies over to the cutlery drawer, draws out a steak knife and
wields it at Barry.
CARMEL *
I’d sooner kill us both than allow *
that, you selfish son-of-a-bitch! *
Understand?! For better or for *
worse - we are in this for life! *
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - MORNING12 12
Morris folds up his paper, annoyed.
MORRIS
You was a coward, Barry... I waited
years for you to change your mind

Young Morris turns to look at Young Barry. He taps his own
chest three times, slowly and purposefully. A code.
YOUNG BARRY
A wha dat?
Young Morris taps three times again, this time miming the
code’s meaning:
YOUNG MORRIS
(miming)
I. Love. You.
Young Barry beams. He pushes Young Morris into the sand, lies
on top of him and kisses him.
EXT. COUNTRY LANE - ANTIGUA - 1969 13B 13B
The two boys on a bicycle, exhilarated, wind in their hair.
As Young Morris pedals, Young Barry, on the back, leans his
head back and closes his eyes.
EXT. CAZENOVE ROAD / THE WALKER RESIDENCE - AFTERNOON13C 13C *
Carmel and THREE SMARTLY DRESSED WOMEN (Merty, Drusilla and *
Candaisy), walk towards the house on their return from *
church, full of chatter and gossip. *
Mr Loverman ep 1 - Pink Revisions 22.11.23 14.
Mr Loverman ep 1 - Pink Revisions 22.11.23 14A.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - AFTERNOON14 14
Barry is slumped, drinking, the froth from his umpteenth
glass of Guinness adorning his top lip as he watches the
CLOCK SLOWLY TICK. Finally, the sound he’s been dreading...
A KEY IN THE LOCK.

Boxes too. Do you remember Boxes?
Barry shares a knowing look with Morris.
MORRIS
I remember Boxes. Do you Barry?
BARRY
Um-hm. I remember Boxes alright. I
remember a certain someone used to
lime there.
Morris cracks up.
DRUSILLA
Who me? Mi never lime in mi life.
Etc, as Barry and Morris playfully tease her about her past
days.
Laughter from the table as Carmel re-enters with the drinks.
PRE-LAP: THE SOUND OF SUDDEN SNIPPET BLASTS OF MUSIC.
EXT./INT. DONNA’S CAR - AFTERNOON15 15
Behind the wheel of a vehicle hurtling along is DONNA WALKER
(47), hair scrapped back, shiny black tracksuit. On edge as
she sips on a Frappuccino. Beside her, her son DANIEL (17),
tall and strapping in a rugby shirt and chinos is messing

and obesity to name but a few. Not
to mention the negative effect it’s
bound to already have had on your
current emotional state, which, as
a passenger in this vehicle is
already pretty alarming and – as
your only child – I can only
implore-
Donna, reaching over and turning the radio back on.
DONNA
Jesus, just listen to your damn
song.
Daniel sits back, smiling triumphantly. Until... a message
comes in on his mobile from a ‘Chris’ simply saying: “We need
to talk”. Crestfallen, he responds: “Please. I can change.”
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - AFTERNOON16 16
Carmel takes a large pot of curried goat from the hob and
places it on the side.
CARMEL
Lunch is ready. Help yourselves.

They exchange a tense look.
BARRY
Please.
Carmel dollops a large portion onto his plate.
MERTY
So yuh just goin’ abandon your wife
in her time of need most crucial?
Carmel angrily sets the plate down in front of Barry.
CARMEL
“Him nah fly well.”
Barry shrugs. There you have it.
CARMEL (CONT’D)
Um-hm. Almost 75 years-old and him
still too scared to face him fear.
Off Barry, unable to deny it.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - HALLWAY - AFTERNOON17 17
Donna and Daniel bustling in through the front door.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - SAME TIME18 18
THE SOUND OF THE FRONT DOOR OPENING AND CLOSING.
BARRY

MAXINE
K. Ciao everyone. Bon appétit.
Barry exits into the hallway from the kitchen - where a
flittering of “goodbyes” sound - his face troubled.
BARRY
Wait. You not staying?
MAXINE
And have lunch with the Bitches of
Eastwick? Daddy, much as I love
you, life's far too short.
Barry’s dispirited as she flashes a heart-melting smile,
pecks his cheek and heads for the door.
BARRY (V.O.)
Um-hm. There she-a go. My own
little Plato.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - AFTERNOON24 24
Barry, fresh glass of Guinness in hand, eases himself back
into his seat, surveying the crowded table: Merty opposite,
Carmel, Candaisy and Morris to his right; Drusilla to his
left; Donna rejoining Daniel, side by side.

church to get religious
instruction, which is why you ain’t
got no morals. Soon as I get back
from seeing my daddy, we goin’ get
a new regime and you goin’ mend
your ways.
BARRY (V.O.)
You goin’ get a new regime all
right. Don’t worry about that.
CARMEL
You been walking on the dark side
too long, Barrington, and now I
goin’ drag you into the light.
Carmel makes the sign of the cross, bends her head and begins
to pray for Barry’s soul.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - BEDROOM - MORNING26 26
Curtains are snapped open by Carmel, spilling cold morning
light onto a Barry sprawled out in bed.
Groggy, he heaves himself out of bed and starts to dress.
EXT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - MORNING27 27
Barry, dressed but bleary-eyed, drags a large suitcase down
the front steps.
He loads the suitcase into the back of a pristine 1984 JAGUAR
SOVEREIGN.
THUD. He slams the boot shut.
INT. BARRY’S CAR - MOVING - MORNING28 28
N.B. We will film this scene with Barry and Carmel and then
again with Young Barry and Carmelita.
CARMEL (CONT’D)
Mr Loverman ep 1 - Pink Revisions 22.11.23 32.